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PART I. COMPLAINTS,
INFORMATIONS AND INDICTMENTS

CHAPTER 1. COMPLAINTS,
INFORMATIONS AND INDICTMENTS

§ 1.1 Commentary—Complaints, informations and indictments
§ 1.2 Model complaint, information and indictment
§ 1.3 Indictment—General form
§ 1.5 Commencement of a complaint—Belief based on probable cause
§ 1.6 Commencement of a complaint—Alternate form
§ 1.12 Commencement of an indictment
§ 1.14 Name of defendant when known
§ 1.18 Venue
§ 1.22 Indorsements upon the indictment
§ 1.23 Motion to require indorsement of witnesses’ names on the

indictment
§ 1.24 Court’s order requiring indorsement of witnesses’ names on the

indictment
§ 1.25 Entry of presentment of indictment in court’s minutes
§ 1.26 Tolling statute of limitations—Pending felony
§ 1.32 Joinder of certain offenses
§ 1.36 Notice as to use of a deadly weapon
§ 1.37 Notice as to “hate crime”
§ 1.38 Notice as to drug–free zone
§ 1.39 Notice as to weapons–free school zone
§ 1.40 Notice as to use of a controlled substance

CHAPTER 2. PREPARATORY OFFENSES
§ 2.1 Criminal attempt—General
§ 2.2 Attempted murder
§ 2.3 Attempted capital murder
§ 2.4 Attempted sexual assault
§ 2.8 Criminal solicitation
§ 2.9 Criminal solicitation of a minor
§ 2.10 Child Grooming [New]
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CHAPTER 3. CRIMINAL INSTRUMENTS
AND OFFENSES INVOLVING CERTAIN
COMMUNICATIONS

§ 3.2 Unlawful interception of wire, oral or electronic
communications

§ 3.6 Unlawful use of a device to intercept communications
§ 3.7 Possessing, etc. device designed for nonconsensual interception
§ 3.8 Obstructing, etc. interception by government
§ 3.9 Unlawful use of pen register or trap and trace device
§ 3.10 Unlawful access to stored communications
§ 3.11 Illegal divulgence of public communications
§ 3.12 Unlawful installation of tracking device

CHAPTER 4. CRIMINAL HOMICIDE
§ 4.1 Murder—Intentionally or knowingly committed
§ 4.2 Murder—Intending to cause serious bodily injury
§ 4.3 Murder—In the commission of a felony
§ 4.3.50 Manufactures or Delivers a Controlled Substance resulting

in death [New]
§ 4.4 Capital murder—In the commission of a robbery, etc
§ 4.11 Capital murder—While serving a life sentence
§ 4.12 Capital murder—Multiple
§ 4.14 Capital murder—Of a child under 10 years of age1 [Retitled]
§ 4.14.30 Capital Murder—Of a Child under 15 years of age [New]
§ 4.14.50 Capital murder—Of a judge [New]
§ 4.15 Manslaughter
§ 4.16 Criminally negligent homicide

CHAPTER 5. KIDNAPPING AND UNLAWFUL
RESTRAINT

§ 5.2 Unlawful restraint—Felony [Retitled]
§ 5.4 Kidnapping
§ 5.5 Aggravated kidnapping
§ 5.6 Kidnapping of a child [Deleted]
§ 5.7 Smuggling of persons [Retitled]
§ 5.7.50 Continuous smuggling of persons [New]
§ 5.8 Trafficking of persons
§ 5.9 Continuous trafficking of person [New]
§ 5.10 Operation of Stash House [New]

CHAPTER 6. SEXUAL OFFENSES
§ 6.2 Public lewdness
§ 6.3 Indecent exposure
§ 6.4 Indecency with a child—Sexual contact
§ 6.5 Indecency with a child—By exposure
§ 6.6 Invasive visual recording [Retitled]
§ 6.7 Improper relationship between educator and student
§ 6.8 Commentary [New]
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§ 6.9 Continuous sexual abuse of a child or disabled individual
[New]

§ 6.9.50 Continuous Sexual Abuse [New]
§ 6.10 Voyeurism [New]
§ 6.11 Unlawful disclosure or promotion of intimate visual material

[New]
§ 6.12 Bestiality [New]
§ 6.13 Sexual Coercion [New]
§ 6.14 Unlawful electronic transmission of sexually explicit visual

material [New]
§ 6.15 Unlawful production/distribution of sexually explicit media

using deep fake technology [New]

CHAPTER 7. ASSAULTIVE OFFENSES
§ 7.1 Assault—By causing bodily injury1

§ 7.1.50 Continuous family violence [New]
§ 7.2 Assault—By threat [Retitled]
§ 7.3 Assault—By physical contact
§ 7.4 Coercing, soliciting or inducing gang membership [Deleted]
§ 7.5 Aggravated assault—Serious bodily injury
§ 7.5.50 Aggravated Assault—Discharging a firearm from a vehicle—

Mass Shooting [New]
§ 7.6 Aggravated assault—By use of a deadly weapon
§ 7.8 Aggravated assault—Committed by a public servant
§ 7.9 Aggravated assault—Committed on a public servant
§ 7.10 Aggravated assault—Committed in retaliation
§ 7.11 Sexual assault—By force1

§ 7.12 Sexual assault—By threats against victim1

§ 7.13 Sexual assault—Physically unable to resist1

§ 7.14 Sexual assault—Mentally incapable of resisting1

§ 7.15 Sexual assault—Unaware of the act1

§ 7.16 Sexual assault—By administering a substance1

§ 7.17 Sexual assault—By threats against any person1

§ 7.18 Sexual assault—By public servant1

§ 7.19 Sexual assault—By mental health or health care service
provider1

§ 7.20 Sexual assault—By a clergyman
§ 7.20.50 Sexual Assault by health care services provider [New]
§ 7.21 Sexual assault—To mouth
§ 7.22 Sexual assault—By another
§ 7.23 Sexual assault of a child
§ 7.24 Sexual assault of a child—To mouth
§ 7.25 Sexual assault of a child—By another
§ 7.26 Sexual assault of a child—By anus contact
§ 7.27 Sexual assault of a child—By mouth
§ 7.29 Aggravated sexual assault—By administering or providing

any substance [Retitled]
§ 7.30 Aggravated sexual assault—By placing in fear of serious

bodily injury
§ 7.31 Aggravated sexual assault—By threatening serious bodily

injury
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§ 7.35 Aggravated sexual assault—Child younger than 14 years of
age

§ 7.35.30 Aggravated sexual assault—Child younger than 10 years of
age [New]

§ 7.35.50 Aggravated sexual assault—Child younger than 14 years of
age and § 22.021(a)(2)(A) [New]

§ 7.35.70 Repeat sexual offender—Capital case [New]
§ 7.36 Injury to a child, elderly individual or disabled individual—

By an act
§ 7.37 Injury to a child, elderly individual or disabled individual—

By omission
§ 7.38 Abandoning a Child, Elderly individual, or disabled

individual [Retitled]
§ 7.39 Endangering a Child, Elderly Person, or Disabled person

[Retitled]
§ 7.40 Deadly conduct—By placing in danger
§ 7.41 Deadly conduct—By discharging a firearm
§ 7.42 Terroristic threat
§ 7.47 Harassment in correctional facility
§ 7.48 Indecent Assault [New]

CHAPTER 8. OFFENSES AGAINST THE
FAMILY

§ 8.5 Prohibited sexual conduct
§ 8.6 Interference with child custody—Violation of court order
§ 8.7 Interference with child custody—Suit filed
§ 8.9 Agreement to abduct from custody
§ 8.13 Violation of protective order or condition of bond [Retitled]
§ 8.13.50 Repeated violation of court order or conditions of bond [New]
§ 8.14 Sale or purchase of a child

CHAPTER 9. ARSON, CRIMINAL MISCHIEF,
AND OTHER PROPERTY OFFENSES

§ 9.7 Arson—Recklessly endangering life or property
§ 9.7.50 Arson while manufacturing a controlled substance [New]
§ 9.10 Criminal mischief—Damage or destroy
§ 9.13 Criminal mischief—To public service
§ 9.14 Criminal mischief—Public services [Retitled]
§ 9.15 Criminal mischief—To a place of worship, etc
§ 9.19 Damaging critical infrastructure [New]
§ 9.20 Enhancement for commission during smuggling. [New]

CHAPTER 10. ROBBERY
§ 10.2 Aggravated Robbery—Causing serious bodily injury
§ 10.5 Jugging [New]

CHAPTER 11. BURGLARY AND CRIMINAL
TRESPASS

§ 11.1 Burglary—Entering with intent to commit theft
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§ 11.2 Burglary—By concealment [Retitled]
§ 11.3 Burglary—Entering With Intent to Commit Theft or Felony

[Retitled]
§ 11.4 Burglary of a habitation
§ 11.6 Burglary of a vehicle
§ 11.7 Criminal trespass
§ 11.8 Trespass by License Holder with a concealed handgun [New]
§ 11.9 Trespass by License Holder with an openly carried handgun

[New]

CHAPTER 12. THEFT
§ 12.1 Theft [Retitled]
§ 12.3 Theft—Of cattle [Retitled]
§ 12.8 Theft—Aggregated
§ 12.9 Theft of service—By deception
§ 12.11 Theft of rental property
§ 12.13 Theft by check—Of property
§ 12.22 Organized retail theft [New]
§ 12.23 Theft, Cargo Theft [New]
§ 12.24 Theft of Petroleum Product [New]
§ 12.25 Mail Theft [New]
§ 12.26 Unauthorized possession of catalytic converter [New]
§ 12.27 Unauthorized Possession of Certain Copper or Brass Material

[New]

CHAPTER 13. FRAUD—FORGERY AND
CREDIT ABUSE

§ 13.1 Forgery—General
§ 13.2 Forgery—By passing
§ 13.3 Forgery—Possession with intent to pass
§ 13.4 Forgery—Of a check, will, etc
§ 13.8 Credit or debit card abuse—Using without consent
§ 13.18 Credit or debit card abuse—Unauthorized possession
§ 13.18.50 Credit or debit card abuse—possession two or more

incomplete [New]
§ 13.20.50 Fraudulent use or possession of credit card or debit card

information [New]
§ 13.21 False statement to obtain property or credit
§ 13.22 Hindering secured creditors
§ 13.24 Fraudulent transfer of a motor vehicle
§ 13.25 Credit card laundering by vendor
§ 13.26 Credit card laundering by third party

CHAPTER 14. FRAUD—OTHER DECEPTIVE
PRACTICES

§ 14.24 Illegal recruitment of an athlete
§ 14.25 Misapplication of fiduciary property [Retitled]
§ 14.26 Fraudulent Securing of Document Execution [Retitled]
§ 14.27 Fraudulent destruction, removal, or concealment of writing
§ 14.30 Refusal to execute release of fraudulent lien or claim

TABLE OF CONTENTS

xv



§ 14.31 Fraudulent use or possession of identifying information
§ 14.32 Fraudulent, substandard, or fictitious degree [New]
§ 14.33 Exploitation of Child, Elderly Individual, or Disabled

Individual [New]
§ 14.34 Financial abuse of elderly individual [New]
§ 14.35 Fraudulent Possession of Gift Card, etc. [New]
§ 14.36 Unlawful conduct involving mail receptacle key or lock [New]
§ 14.37 Financial Abuse Using Artificially Generated Media or

Phishing [New]
§ 14.38 False, Fraudulent, or fictitious Document Conveying Real

Property Interest. [New]
§ 14.39 Fraudulent sale, rental or lease of residential Real Property

[New]

CHAPTER 15. COMPUTER CRIMES
§ 15.1 Breach of computer security—Access without consent
§ 15.4 Online solicitation of a minor [New]
§ 15.5 Tampering with electronic voting machine [New]
§ 15.6 Online Harassment [New]
§ 15.7 Electronic Access Interference [New]
§ 15.8 Electronic Data Tampering [New]
§ 15.9 Unlawful Decryption [New]

CHAPTER 16. TELECOMMUNICATIONS
CRIMES

§ 16.5 False caller identification information display [New]

CHAPTER 17. MONEY LAUNDERING
§ 17.1 Acquiring etc. proceeds of criminal activity
§ 17.2 Conducting etc. transaction involving proceeds of criminal

activity
§ 17.3 Investing etc. proceeds of criminal activity

CHAPTER 18. INSURANCE FRAUD
§ 18.1 Insurance fraud—False claim for payment
§ 18.2 Insurance fraud—Fraudulent application [Retitled]
§ 18.3 Insurance fraud—In furnishing goods or service [Retitled]

CHAPTER 18A. HEALTH CARE FRAUD
[New]

§ 18A.1 Health care fraud—Making false statement [New]
§ 18A.2 Health care fraud—Failing to disclose information [New]
§ 18A.3 Health care fraud—Receiving a benefit of another [New]
§ 18A.4 Health care fraud—Making false statement for a facility

[New]
§ 18A.5 Health care fraud—Soliciting, etc. additional consideration

[New]
§ 18A.6 Health care fraud—Claim from an unlicensed provider [New]
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§ 18A.7 Health care fraud—Claim for unapproved product or service
[New]

§ 18A.8 Health care fraud—Making claim without identification
number of provider [New]

§ 18A.9 Health care fraud—Aiding another to obtain an unautho-
rized benefit [New]

§ 18A.10 Health care fraud—Managed care fraudulent activity [New]
§ 18A.11 Health care fraud—Obstructing investigation [New]
§ 18A.12 Health care fraud—Using a false record to decrease payment

to the state [New]

CHAPTER 19. BRIBERY AND CORRUPT
INFLUENCE

§ 19.1 Bribery [Retitled]
§ 19.5 Coercion of a public servant
§ 19.7 Improper influence
§ 19.8 Tampering with a witness
§ 19.10 Retaliation

CHAPTER 20. PERJURY AND OTHER
FALSIFICATION

§ 20.1 Perjury
§ 20.2 Aggravated perjury
§ 20.3 False report to peace officer
§ 20.3.50 Misrepresenting child as family member at port of entry

[New]
§ 20.5 Tampering with physical evidence
§ 20.7 Tampering with evidence—knowing an offense has been

committed
§ 20.8 Failure to report location of human corpse [Retitled]
§ 20.9 Tampering with governmental record
§ 20.10 Impersonating public servant
§ 20.11 False identification as peace officer

CHAPTER 21. OBSTRUCTING
GOVERNMENTAL OPERATION

§ 21.1 Failure to identify as witness
§ 21.3 Resisting arrest, search or transportation
§ 21.4 Evading arrest or detention [Retitled]
§ 21.5 Hindering apprehension or prosecution
§ 21.6 Escape
§ 21.9 Bail jumping and failure to appear
§ 21.10 Prohibited substances in a correctional facility, etc.

[Retitled]
§ 21.10.50 Contraband in correctional facility [New]
§ 21.12 Tampering with Electronic Monitoring Device [Retitled]
§ 21.15 Barratry—Soliciting employment
§ 21.23 Sending written communication to obtain employment
§ 21.25 Taking or attempting to take weapon from peace officer
§ 21.26 Interference with duties of public servants
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§ 21.26.50 Interference with Order to Retrieve Property [New]
§ 21.29 Improper contact with a victim1 [Retitled]
§ 21.33 Failure to report assault, neglect or omission of care [New]
§ 21.34 Failure to Stop or Report sexual or assaultive offense

against child. [New]

CHAPTER 22. ABUSE OF OFFICE
§ 22.1 Abuse of official capacity—By violating law
§ 22.2 Abuse of official capacity—By misuse
§ 22.3 Official oppression
§ 22.5 Improper sexual activity with a person in custody or

violation of civil rights [Retitled]
§ 22.6 Improper sexual activity with person under supervision
§ 22.6.50 Improper sexual activity with a committed person [New]
§ 22.8 Misuse of official information—Acquiring a pecuniary

interest
§ 22.9 Misuse of official information—Disclosing information
§ 22.10 Misuse of official information—Soliciting information
§ 22.11 Failure to comply with immigration detainer request [New]

CHAPTER 23. DISORDERLY CONDUCT AND
RELATED OFFENSES

§ 23.1 Disorderly conduct—In a public place
§ 23.4 Obstructing Highway or Passageway [Retitled]
§ 23.5 Obstructing Highway or Passageway—Refusing to Move

[Retitled]
§ 23.6 Disrupting meeting or procession
§ 23.7 False Report [and new False Report to induce emergency

response] [Retitled]
§ 23.9 Harassment—Obscene language
§ 23.10 Harassment—Threats
§ 23.11 Harassment—False report
§ 23.12 Harassment—Anonymous calls
§ 23.13 Harassment—Failure to hang up
§ 23.14 Harassment—Permitting telephone to be used to harass-or

tracks
§ 23.15 Harassment—Repeated electronic communication
§ 23.15.50 Harassment through internet website [New]
§ 23.16 Stalking
§ 23.16.25 Unlawful disclosure of residence or telephone number

[New]
§ 23.16.50 Disclosure of confidential information regarding family

violence or victims of trafficking shelter center [New]
§ 23.17 Abuse of corpse
§ 23.18 Cruelty to livestock animals [Retitled]
§ 23.18.50 Cruelty to nonlivestock animals [New]
§ 23.19 Dog fighting
§ 23.19.50 Cockfighting [New]
§ 23.19.70 Possession of Animal by person convicted of animal cruelty

[New]
§ 23.20 Destruction of flag
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§ 23.21 Discharge of firearm in certain municipalities
§ 23.22 Interference with emergency call [Retitled]
§ 23.24 Illegal use of a laser pointer

CHAPTER 24. PUBLIC INDECENCY
§ 24.1 Prostitution—Receive a fee for engaging in sexual conduct

[Retitled]
§ 24.2 Prostitution—By soliciting in a public place—Repealed

effective 9/1/2017 [Retitled]
§ 24.3 Promotion of prostitution—By participating in proceeds1

§ 24.4 Promotion of prostitution—By solicitation
§ 24.4.50 Continuous promotion of prostitution [New]
§ 24.5 Aggravated promotion of prostitution
§ 24.6 Compelling prostitution
§ 24.8 Obscenity—Wholesale promotion
§ 24.9 Obscenity—Promotion
§ 24.11.50 Promotion or possession of a child-like sex doll [New]
§ 24.16 Sexual performance by a child—Employing a child
§ 24.17 Sexual performance by a child—Parent consenting
§ 24.18 Sexual performance by a child—Directing sexual conduct,

etc
§ 24.19 Employment harmful to minors
§ 24.20 Possession of child pornography
§ 24.21 Promotion of child pornography
§ 24.22 Electronic transmission of certain visual material depict-

ing minor [New]
§ 24.23 Possession or promotion of lewd visual material depicting

child [New]
§ 24.23.25 Possession, promotion or production of certain visual mate-

rial appearing to depict child. [New]
§ 24.23.50 Certain Sexually oriented Performances prohibited. [New]
§ 24.24 Online Promotion of Prostitution [New]
§ 24.25 Aggravated Online Promotion of Prostitution [New]

CHAPTER 25. WEAPONS
§ 25.1 Unlawful carrying weapons
§ 25.2 Unlawful carrying weapons—Prohibited places [Retitled]
§ 25.3 Unlawful possession of firearm
§ 25.5 Prohibited weapons—Unlawful possession [Retitled]
§ 25.6 Unlawful transfer of firearm and false statement to illegally

acquire a firearm [Retitled]
§ 25.12 Unlawful Carrying of a Handgun by License Holder [repealed

for offenses on or after 9/1/2021] [Retitled]
§ 25.13 Unlawful Carrying of a Handgun by License Holder including

prohibited places—Repealed for offenses committed after
9/1/2021 [Retitled]

§ 25.14 Firearm Smuggling [New]
§ 25.15 Exhibits a firearm on school property [New]

CHAPTER 27. CONDUCT AFFECTING
PUBLIC HEALTH

§ 27.3 Prohibited Camping [New]
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CHAPTER 28. INTOXICATION AND
ALCOHOL BEVERAGE OFFENSES

§ 28.4 Driving while intoxicated—First offense
§ 28.5 Flying while intoxicated—First offense
§ 28.6 Boating while intoxicated—First offense
§ 28.7 Intoxicated assault [adding peace officer/judge]1 [Retitled]
§ 28.8 Intoxicated manslaughter
§ 28.9 Driving while intoxicated, etc—Enhanced misdemeanor
§ 28.10 Driving while intoxicated—Felony [Retitled]

CHAPTER 29. ORGANIZED CRIME
§ 29.1 Engaging in organized crime
§ 29.4 Soliciting Membership in a Criminal Street Gang or Foreign

Terrorist Organization [Retitled]
§ 29.5 Directing Activities of Criminal Street Gang or Foreign Terror-

ist Organization [New]
§ 29.6 Terrorism [New]
§ 29.7 Aiding Terrorism [New]
§ 29.8 Hindering prosecution of terrorism [New]
§ 29.9 Use of Proceeds Derived from Racketeering [New]
§ 29.10 Acquisition of interest in property through racketeering [New]
§ 29.11 Participation in enterprise through racketeering [New]
§ 29.12 TRANSNATIONAL REPRESSION [New]
§ 29.13 UNAUTHORIZED ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN LAW

[New]

CHAPTER 30. TRANSPORTATION CODE
§ 30.1 Commentary
§ 30.9 Operation of vehicle with expired license plate
§ 30.11 Wrong, fictitious, or unclean license plate
§ 30.16 Possessing fictitious, etc. driver’s license
§ 30.21 Driving while license invalid
§ 30.26 Permitting unauthorized driving of a commercial vehicle
§ 30.28 Failure to drive on right side of road
§ 30.33 Failure to drive within traffic lane
§ 30.35 Passing a stopped school bus
§ 30.36 Failure to signal for a turn
§ 30.37 Failure to stop at stop sign, etc
§ 30.38 Failure to yield right of way
§ 30.38.50 Failure to stop for pedestrian [New]
§ 30.41 Speeding—Exceeding prima facie limits
§ 30.42 Speeding—Exceeding posted limits
§ 30.44 Reckless driving
§ 30.45 Transporting a child not in safety seat, etc
§ 30.47 Failure to require child to secure safety belt
§ 30.50 Operating motor vehicle without lights
§ 30.53 Failure to stop and render assistance
§ 30.54 Failure to stop and give required information after a

collision
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§ 30.55 Operating vehicle without evidence of financial
responsibility

§ 30.63 Use of Wireless Device in a School Crossing Zone [New]
§ 30.64 Use of Wireless Device by underage operator [New]
§ 30.65 Use of portable wireless communication for electronic

messaging [New]
§ 30.66 Accident involving pedestrian within a crosswalk. [New]
§ 30.67 Interference with peace officer investigation of highway

racing or reckless driving exhibition. [New]

CHAPTER 31. HEALTH AND SAFETY
CODE—CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ETC.

§ 31.1 Commentary
§ 31.2 Possession or delivery, etc. of a material, compound,

mixture and preparation of a controlled substance
[specify a controlled substance named in Penalty Group
1, 1-A, 1-B, 2, 2-A and 3, or named and described in
Penalty Group 4] in the amount of [specify] by aggregate
weight

§ 31.3 Manufacture or Deliver of a Controlled Substance in
Penalty Group 1 and 2 but not those substances listed in
Penalty Group 3 and 4 such as codeine, opium, and
morphine, etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.4 Delivery of a Controlled substance—Penalty Group 1-A
[Retitled]

§ 31.5 Manufacture or Deliver of a Controlled substance in
Penalty Group 3 and 4 but not those substances listed in
Penalty Group 1 such as codeine, Opium and Morphine,
etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.6 Possession of a controlled substance—Penalty group 1–A or
1-B [Retitled]

§ 31.7 Possession of a Controlled Substance-Penalty Group 1 and
2 other than substances also listed in Penalty Group 3
and 4, such as Codeine, Opium, Morphine, etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.8 Possess of a controlled Substance in Penalty Group 3 and 4
other than the controlled substances also listed in
Penalty Group 1, such as Codeine, Opium and Morphine,
etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.9 Manufactory or Delivery of a Controlled Substance listed in
Penalty Group 1 that are also listed in Penalty Group 3
or 4; such as Codeine, Opium and Morphine, etc.
[Retitled]

§ 31.10 Manufacture Delivery of controlled substance listed in
Penalty group 3 and 4 but not the controlled substance
listed in Penalty Group 1; ex: Codeine, Opium and
Morphine, etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.10.50 Manufacture or Deliver of a Controlled Substance—Penalty
Group 1-B [New]

§ 31.11 Possession of a controlled substance listed in Penalty
Group 1 which is also listed in Penalty Group 3 or 4,
such as codeine, Opium or Morphine, etc. [Retitled]

§ 31.12 Possession of a controlled substance listed in Penalty group
3 or 4 which are also in Penalty group 1, ex: codeine,
opium, or morphine, etc. [Retitled]
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§ 31.13 Delivery of marijuana1

§ 31.14 Use of a child in the commission of offense
§ 31.15 Possession of marijuana1

§ 31.16 Delivery of a controlled substance [Retitled]
§ 31.17 Possession or transport of certain chemicals with intent to

manufacture controlled substance
§ 31.18 Possession of drug paraphernalia
§ 31.21 Possessing, etc. a controlled substance by fraud
§ 31.26 Delivery of a dangerous drug
§ 31.27 Unlawful possession of a dangerous drug
§ 31.33 Providing tobacco to a minor
§ 31.33.50 Prohibition on certain e-cigarettes [New]
§ 31.36 Abortion-inducing drug [New]

CHAPTER 32. PARKS AND WILDLIFE CODE
§ 32.44 Sale or Purchase of Shark Fins [New]

CHAPTER 33. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CODE

§ 33.20 Consumption of alcoholic beverage by minor [Retitled]
§ 33.22 Possession of alcoholic beverage by a minor
§ 33.23 Purchasing, etc., alcoholic beverage for a minor

CHAPTER 34. AGRICULTURE CODE
§ 34.42 Damaging animal or crop facility [New]

CHAPTER 35. BUSINESS AND COMMERCE
CODE

§ 35.9 Section 607 Offenses [New]

CHAPTER 36. ELECTION CODE
§ 36.6 Accepting contribution from corporation
§ 36.11 Fabricating a video [New]
§ 36.12 Election offense [New]
§ 36.13 False Statement on application [New]
§ 36.14 Poll Watchers [New]
§ 36.15 Illegal compensation [New]
§ 36.16 Perjury [New]
§ 36.17 Illegal Voting [New]

CHAPTER 37. FAMILY CODE
§ 37.4 Failure to report child abuse

CHAPTER 40. TAX CODE
§ 40.11 Prohibited communications [New]

CHAPTER 41. WATER CODE
§ 41.1 Destruction of waterworks
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§ 41.2 Polluting water

CHAPTER 42. MISCELLANEOUS OFFENSES
§ 42.4 Hazing
§ 42.9 Conspiring to circumvent Open Meetings law [Retitled]
§ 42.12 Failure to register as a sex offender
§ 42.14 Exhibition of a firearm at a school [New]
§ 42.15 Unauthorized procurement, sale or receipt of telephone

records [New]
§ 42.16 Dog attack [New]
§ 42.17 Female genital mutilation [New]
§ 42.18 Operation of unmanned aircraft over sports venue [New]
§ 42.19 Fireworks [New]
§ 42.20 Impersonating private investigator [New]
§ 42.21 Prohibition of Abortion as Roe v. Wade is overruled

[Retitled]
§ 42.22 Failure to report abuse [New]
§ 42.23 Unauthorized disclosure of judicial opinions or work

product [New]
§ 42.24 Unlawful Reentry by Aliens [New]
§ 42.24.50 Refusal to Comply with Order to Return [New]

CHAPTER 43. REPETITION OF OFFENSES
§ 43.1 Commentary—Enhancements
§ 43.2 Enhancement—Felony with one prior felony conviction
§ 43.3 Habitual [Retitled]
§ 43.4 Class A misdemeanor with prior felony or class a misdemeanor

[Retitled]
§ 43.8 State jail felony enhancement [Retitled]

PART II. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

CHAPTER 44. PROCEDURE, GENERAL
§ 44.1 Signing pleadings and orders
§ 44.3 Unsworn declaration by inmate
§ 44.3.50 Unsworn declaration [New]
§ 44.6 Order setting pretrial hearing
§ 44.7 Order setting hearing

CHAPTER 45. AMENDMENT AND
SUBSTITUTION OF INDICTMENTS AND
INFORMATIONS

§ 45.1 Motion to amend indictment or information
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CHAPTER 46. TRANSFER AND SERVICE OF
INDICTMENTS

§ 46.1 Order of transfer
§ 46.7 Writ demanding service of copy of indictment [Retitled]

CHAPTER 47. GRAND JURY
§ 47.1 Order appointing grand jury commissioners [Repealed]
§ 47.2 List certified
§ 47.3 Court’s order directing service by registered mail
§ 47.4 Return of sheriff on grand jury list
§ 47.5 Return when service is by registered mail
§ 47.6 Order directing grand jury to be summoned
§ 47.7 Venire under foregoing order
§ 47.8 Return of sheriff on foregoing writ
§ 47.9 Voir dire oath to prospective grand jurors
§ 47.10 Challenge to the array
§ 47.11 Order of court sustaining challenge
§ 47.12 Order of court overruling challenge
§ 47.13 Impaneling, etc., the grand jury—Order showing
§ 47.14 Oath to be administered to grand jurors
§ 47.15 Order of court appointing bailiff
§ 47.17 Order reassembling the grand jury
§ 47.18 Process to reassemble the grand jury
§ 47.19 Entry showing that grand jury has reassembled
§ 47.20 Subpoena for witness to testify before grand jury
§ 47.21 Grand jury subpoena duces tecum
§ 47.22 Attachment for witness to testify before grand jury
§ 47.23 Application for attachment of out of county witness
§ 47.24 Application for subpoena of witness in county
§ 47.25 Application for attachment of witness in county
§ 47.26 Attachment to another county for a witness to testify before

grand jury
§ 47.27 Order discharging grand jury
§ 47.28 Order holding witness in contempt for refusal to testify
§ 47.29 Oath to be administered to witness before grand jury
§ 47.30 Warnings to be given to accused or suspect
§ 47.31 Memorandum for indictment
§ 47.32 Qualifying the grand jury commissioners [Repealed]
§ 47.33 Qualifying and empaneling the grand jury
§ 47.34 Instructions to the grand jury

CHAPTER 48. CAPIAS
§ 48.1 Capias in felony case
§ 48.1.50 Capias in a misdemeanor case—Commentary [New]
§ 48.9 Capias pro fine
§ 48.13 Citation in lieu of arrest by peace officer [New]
§ 48.14 Release in Lieu of Arrest [New]
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CHAPTER 49. BAIL BONDS, AND THE
FORFEITURE OF THE SAME

§ 49.1 Commentary
§ 49.2 Personal bond
§ 49.3 Additional conditions to bond approval
§ 49.4 Cash bond
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